
LISt OF POLLING StAtIONS
European Parliament Elections 2024 & Local Elections 2024

Polling Day Friday 7th June 2024 

cONStItUENcY OF cOUNtY KILKENNY
(Excluding the Balancing register)

I, DEIRDRE BURKE, being the Returning Officer for the County of Kilkenny, hereby give notice of the polling stations for the constituency as below.

Note: The Voters allotted to each Polling Station are all those comprised in the respective Polling District described, NOTING that Electors with the letter (S) against their
names are NOt entitled to vote at a Polling Station.
AND : Electors with the letter (D) against their names are entitled to vote at Dail and Local elections only. 
Electors with the letter (J) against their names are entitled to vote at Dail, European Parliament, and Local Elections only.
Electors with the letter (E) against their names are entitled to vote at European Parliament and Local Elections only.
Electors with the letter (L) against their names are entitled to vote at the Local Elections only.

Polling opens at 7.00 a.m. on Friday 7th June 2024 and closes at 10.00 p.m. on the same day.
DEIrDrE BUrKE
returning Officer       Dated 17th May 2024
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Galmoy N.S.
Gathabawn N.S.        
Canon Malone Hall (Booth 1)        
Canon Malone Hall (Booth 2)        
Ballyouskill Community Hall        
Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch.  (Booth 1)
Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch. (Booth 2)         
Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch. (Booth 3)         
Clogh N.S.        
Moneenroe N.S.  (Booth 1)
Moneenroe N.S.  (Booth 2)
Coan  N.S.        
Muckalee N.S.  (Booth 1)                    
Muckalee N.S.  (Booth 2)                    
Lisnafunchion N.S.    
Clintstown N.S.          
Graine Hall        
The Hub (Old Bank of Ireland) Urlingford                                   
St. Mary's Hall Johnstown                
Crosspatrick Hall          
Clara Hall (Booth 2)
Freshford N.S. (Booth 1)                
Freshford N.S. (Booth 2)                
Castlewarren Hall
Johnswell Hall         
Kilmanagh N.S.          
Ballycallan Hall        
Tullaroan N.S.        
Gowran NS  (Booth 1)
Gowran NS  (Booth 2)
Paulstown Boys NS (Booth 1)
Paulstown Boys NS (Booth 2)
Goresbridge NS. (Scoil Bhride)

BA 
BB
BC 
BC 
BD
BE 
BE 
BE 
BF
BG 
BG 
BH 
BJ 
BJ 
BK 
BL 
BM 
BN 
BO
BP 
BQ
BR
BR
BS
BS 
BT
BU
BV
BW
BW
BX
BX
BY

Galmoy
Gathabawn
Ballyragget
Ballyragget
Ballyouskill
Castlecomer
Castlecomer 
Castlecomer
Clogh 
Moneenroe
Moneenroe
Coan 
Muckalee
Muckalee
Lisnafunchion 
Clinstown
Tubrid
Urlingford 
Johnstown
Crosspatrick 
Clara
Freshford 
Freshford 
Tiscoffin
Tiscoffin 
Kilmanagh 
Ballycallan
Tullaroan 
Gowran
Gowran
Shankill
Shankhill
Goresbridge

1-461
1-532
1-794
795-1588
1-261
1-760
761-1538
1539-2309
1-867
1-522
523-1049
1-585
1-480
481-1006
1-390
1-579
1-547
1-939
1-760
1-339
1-540
1-772
773-1446
1-273
274-773
1-465
1-470
1-840
1-638
639-1243
1-673
674-1324
1-473
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St Canices Primary School (Booth 1)
St. John of God Nat. School (Booth 5)
St. John of God Nat. School (Booth 6)
St John of God Nat School (Booth 1)
Lake School Michael Street (Booth 1)
Lake School Michael Street (Booth 2)
St Canices Primary School (Booth 5)
St John of God National School (Booth 4)
Lake School Michael Street (Booth 3)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 1)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 2)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 3)
CBS Stephen Street (Booth 1)
St John of God National School (Booth 2)
CBS Stephen Street (Booth 2)
St Canices Primary School (Booth 2)
St Canices Primary School (Booth 3)
St.Canice's Boys Club  
Lake School Michael Street (Booth 4)
St Canices Primary School (Booth 4)
Kilkenny Project School (Booth 1)
Kilkenny Project School (Booth 2)
St John of God NS (Booth 3)
Kilkenny Project School (Booth 3)
Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 1)
Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 2)
Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 3)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 4)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 5)
St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 6)
Lake School Michael Street (Booth 5)
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DP
DQ
DR
DS
DT
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DW
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Kilkenny Rural North West
Kilkenny Rural South West
Kilkenny Rural South West
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City East
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny Rural South East
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny Rural North West
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny City
Kilkenny Rural North West
Kilkenny Rural South West
Kilkenny Rural South West
Kilkenny Rural South West
Kilkenny Rural South West O
Kilkenny Rural South West O
Kilkenny Rural South West P
Kilkenny Rural South West R
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny Rural North East
Kilkenny Rural South East

1-587
1-444
445-929
1-776
1-811
1-670
1-358
1-589
1-412
1-760
761-1636
1637-2523
1-688
1-702
1-702
1-709
1-618
1-503
1-740
1-761
1-761
762-1422
1423-2037
1-713
714-1315
1-598
1-615
1-707
708-1484
1485-2168
1-520
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Templeorum National School
Marian Hall, Owning
Piltown Community Centre  (Booth 1)
Piltown Community Centre No. (Booth 2)
Piltown Community Centre (Booth 3)
Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 1)
Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 2)
Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 3)
Carrigeen Community Hall
Kilmacow New N.S. (Booth 1)
Kilmacow New N.S. (Booth 2)
Strangsmills National School
Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 1)
Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 2)
Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 3)
Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 4)
Bigwood National School
Slieverue National School (Booth 1)
Slieverue National School (Booth 2)
Ringville National School
Glenmore Community Hall
Mullinavat Community Centre (Booth 1)
Mullinavat Community Centre  (Booth 2)
Listerlin  National School
Shanbogh National School
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PD
PD
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PF
PF
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PK
PK
PL
PM
PM
PN
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PP
PV
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Templeorum
Owning
Piltown
Piltown
Piltown
Polerone
Polerone
Polerone
Carrigeen
Kilmacow
Kilmacow
Dunkitt
Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Bigwood
Slieverue
Slieverue
Ballyrahan
Glenmore
Mullinavat
Mullinavat
Listerlin
Shanbogh

1-815
1-620
1-622
623-1234
1235-1901
1-637
638-1267
1268-1915
1-805
1-672
673-1335
1-942
1-866
867-1635
1636-2465
2466-3383
1-454
1-573
574-1139
1-590
1-657
1-774
775-1401
1-510
1-377
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Callan Parish Hall (Booth 1)
Callan Parish Hall  (Booth 2)
Callan Parish Hall  (Booth 3)        
Callan Parish  Hall  (Booth 4)        
Callan Parish  Hall  (Booth 5)        
Danesfort N.S. (Booth 1)
Danesfort N.S. (Booth 2)
Dunnamaggan N.S.        
Kells Community Hall
Stoneyford Community Centre (Booth 1)        
Stoneyford Community Centre (Booth 2)        
Carmelite Hall Knocktopher
Ballyhale National School
St Marys National School (Booth 1)
St Marys National School (Booth 2)
St Marys National School (Booth 3)
Dungarvan Parish Hall
Bennettsbridge Community Hall 
Graiguenamanagh Boys National School (Booth 1) 
Graiguenamanagh Boys National School (Booth 2) 
Graiguenamanagh Boys National School  (Booth 3) 
Skeaghvasteen National School
Cuffesgrange N.S. (Booth 1)
Cuffesgrange N.S. (Booth 2)
Clara Hall  (Booth 1)
Monroe National School, Lismateige, Hugginstown
Tullahought Community Centre
Inistioge National School (Booth 1)
Inistioge National School (Booth 2)
Kilmoganny NS. 
Rosbercon Parish Hall
The Rower Hall
Windgap Community Centre

TA
TA
TB
TB
TB
TC
TC
TD
TE
TF
TF
TG
TH
TJ
TJ
TJ
TK
TL
TM
TM
TM
TN
TO
TO
TR
TS
TT
TU
TU
TV
TW
TY
TZ

Callan Town     
Callan Town
Callan Rural  
Callan Rural 
Callan Rural
Burnchurch      
Burnchurch      
Dunnamaggan                 
Kells        
Stoneyford
Stoneyford
Knocktopher
Ballyhale
Thomastown
Thomastown
Thomastown
Dungarvan
Bennettsbridge
Graiguenamanagh
Graiguenamanagh
Graiguenamanagh
Skeaghvasteen
Grange
Grange
Dunbell
Hugginstown
Tullahought
Inistioge
Inistioge
Kilmoganny
Tinneranny
The Rower
Windgap

1-587
588-1294
1-613
614-1220
1221-1816
1-793
794-1512
1-487
1-585
1-485
486-976
1-375
1-527
1-972
973-1907
1908-2815
1-586
1-930
1-388
389-994
995-1658
1-576
1-605
606-1239
1-491
1-469
1-220
1-574
575-1104
1-486
1-855
1-923
1-323
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Station     Place             Index      Polling        Electors
No.        Letters   District       exclusive of

     supplement

Station   Place          Index      Polling           Electors
No.       Letters    District          exclusive of

   supplement


