LIST OF POLLING STATIONS

European Parliament Elections 2024 & Local Elections 2024 Polling Day Friday 7th June 2024

CONSTITUENCY OF COUNTY KILKENNY

(Excluding the Balancing Register)

I, DEIRDRE BURKE, being the Returning Officer for the County of Kilkenny, hereby give notice of the polling stations for the constituency as below.

Note: The Voters allotted to each Polling Station are all those comprised in the respective Polling District described, NOTING that Electors with the letter (S) against their names are **NOT** entitled to vote at a Polling Station.

AND: Electors with the letter (D) against their names are entitled to vote at Dail and Local elections only.

Electors with the letter (J) against their names are entitled to vote at Dail, European Parliament, and Local Elections only.

Electors with the letter (E) against their names are entitled to vote at European Parliament and Local Elections only.

Electors with the letter (L) against their names are entitled to vote at the Local Elections only.

Station No.	Place	Index Letters	Polling District	Electors exclusive of	Station No.	Place	Index Letters	Polling District	Electors exclusive of		
				supplement					supplement		
	CASTLECOMER LOCAL ELECTORAL AREA					PILTOWN LOCAL ELECTORAL AREA					
1	Galmoy N.S.	BA	Galmoy	1-461	65	Templeorum National School	РВ	Templeorum	1-815		
2	Gathabawn N.S.	BB	Gathabawn	1-532	66	Marian Hall, Owning	PC	Owning	1-620		
3	Canon Malone Hall (Booth 1)	BC	Ballyragget	1-794	67	Piltown Community Centre (Booth 1)	PD	Piltown	1-622		
4	Canon Malone Hall (Booth 2)	ВС	Ballyragget	795-1588	68	Piltown Community Centre No. (Booth 2)	PD	Piltown	623-1234		
5	Ballyouskill Community Hall	BD	Ballyouskill	1-261	69	Piltown Community Centre (Booth 3)	PD	Piltown	1235-1901		
6	Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch. (Booth 1)	BE	Castlecomer	1-760	70	Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 1)	PF	Polerone	1-637		
7	Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch. (Booth 2)	BE	Castlecomer	761-1538	71	Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 2)	PF	Polerone	638-1267		
8	Castlecomer Convent Prim. Sch. (Booth 3)	BE	Castlecomer	1539-2309	72	Mooncoin Girls National School (Booth 3)	PF	Polerone	1268-1915		
9	Clogh N.S.	BF	Clogh	1-867	73	Carrigeen Community Hall	PG	Carrigeen	1-805		
10	Moneenroe N.S. (Booth 1)	BG	Moneenroe	1-522	74	Kilmacow New N.S. (Booth 1)	PH	Kilmacow	1-672		
11	Moneenroe N.S. (Booth 2)	BG	Moneenroe	523-1049	75	Kilmacow New N.S. (Booth 2)	PH	Kilmacow	673-1335		
12	Coan N.S.	ВН	Coan	1-585	76	Strangsmills National School	PJ	Dunkitt	1-942		
13	Muckalee N.S. (Booth 1)	BJ	Muckalee	1-480	77	Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 1)	PK	Ferrybank	1-866		
14	Muckalee N.S. (Booth 2)	BJ	Muckalee	481-1006	78	Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 2)	PK	Ferrybank	867-1635		
15	Lisnafunchion N.S.	BK	Lisnafunchion	1-390	79	Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 3)	PK	Ferrybank	1636-2465		
16	Clintstown N.S.	BL	Clinstown	1-579	80	Ferrybank Boys National School (Booth 4)	PK	Ferrybank	2466-3383		
17	Graine Hall	BM	Tubrid	1-547	81	Bigwood National School	PL	Bigwood	1-454		
18	The Hub (Old Bank of Ireland) Urlingford	BN	Urlingford	1-939	82	Slieverue National School (Booth 1)	PM	Slieverue	1-573		
19	St. Mary's Hall Johnstown	ВО	Johnstown	1-760	83	Slieverue National School (Booth 2)	PM	Slieverue	574-1139		
20	Crosspatrick Hall	BP	Crosspatrick	1-339	84	Ringville National School	PN	Ballyrahan	1-590		
21	Clara Hall (Booth 2)	BQ	Clara	1-540	85	Glenmore Community Hall	PO	Glenmore	1-657		
22	Freshford N.S. (Booth 1)	BR	Freshford	1-772	86	Mullinavat Community Centre (Booth 1)	PP	Mullinavat	1-774		
23	Freshford N.S. (Booth 2)	BR	Freshford	773-1446	87	Mullinavat Community Centre (Booth 2)	PP	Mullinavat	775-1401		
24	Castlewarren Hall	BS	Tiscoffin	1-273	88	Listerlin National School	PV	Listerlin	1-510		
25	Johnswell Hall	BS	Tiscoffin	274-773	89	Shanbogh National School	PX	Shanbogh	1-377		
26	Kilmanagh N.S.	BT	Kilmanagh	1-465							
27	Ballycallan Hall	BU	Ballycallan	1-470							
28	Tullaroan N.S.	BV	Tullaroan	1-840	<u> </u>						
29	Gowran NS (Booth 1)	BW	Gowran	1-638					_		
30	Gowran NS (Booth 2)	BW	Gowran	639-1243							
31	Paulstown Boys NS (Booth 1)	ВХ	Shankill	1-673		CALLANI/THON/ACTOVA/NI		LECTODAL	A D E A		
32	Paulstown Boys NS (Booth 2)	ВХ	Shankhill	674-1324		CALLAN/THOMASTOWN	LUCAL E	LECIURAL	. AREA		
33	Goresbridge NS. (Scoil Bhride)	BY	Goresbridge	1-473							
	,		<u> </u>		90	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 1)	TA	Callan Town	1-587		

KILKENNY LOCAL ELECTORAL AREA

34	St Canices Primary School (Booth 1)	DA	Kilkenny Rural North West	1-587
35	St. John of God Nat. School (Booth 5)	DB	Kilkenny Rural South West	1-444
36	St. John of God Nat. School (Booth 6)	DB	Kilkenny Rural South West	445-929
37	St John of God Nat School (Booth 1)	DC	Kilkenny City	1-776
38	Lake School Michael Street (Booth 1)	DD	Kilkenny City	1-811
39	Lake School Michael Street (Booth 2)	DF	Kilkenny City	1-670
40	St Canices Primary School (Booth 5)	DG	Kilkenny City East	1-358
41	St John of God National School (Booth 4)	DH	Kilkenny City	1-589
42	Lake School Michael Street (Booth 3)	DJ	Kilkenny Rural South East	1-412
43	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 1)	DK	Kilkenny Rural North East	1-760
44	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 2)	DK	Kilkenny Rural North East	761-1636
45	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 3)	DK	Kilkenny Rural North East	1637-2523
46	CBS Stephen Street (Booth 1)	DL	Kilkenny City	1-688
47	St John of God National School (Booth 2)	DM	Kilkenny City	1-702
48	CBS Stephen Street (Booth 2)	DN	Kilkenny City	1-702
49	St Canices Primary School (Booth 2)	DO	Kilkenny Rural North West	1-709
50	St Canices Primary School (Booth 3)	DP	Kilkenny City	1-618
51	St.Canice's Boys Club	DQ	Kilkenny City	1-503
52	Lake School Michael Street (Booth 4)	DR	Kilkenny City	1-740
53	St Canices Primary School (Booth 4)	DS	Kilkenny Rural North West	1-761
54	Kilkenny Project School (Booth 1)	DT	Kilkenny Rural South West	1-761
55	Kilkenny Project School (Booth 2)	DT	Kilkenny Rural South West	762-1422
56	St John of God NS (Booth 3)	DT	Kilkenny Rural South West	1423-2037
57	Kilkenny Project School (Booth 3)	DU	Kilkenny Rural South West O	1-713
58	Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 1)	DU	Kilkenny Rural South West O	714-1315
59	Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 2)	DV	Kilkenny Rural South West P	1-598
60	Scouts Den Bennettsbridge Rd (Booth 3)	DW	Kilkenny Rural South West R	1-615
61	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 4)	DY	Kilkenny Rural North East	1-707
62	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 5)	DY	Kilkenny Rural North East	708-1484
63	St Johns School Ballybought Street (Booth 6)	DY	Kilkenny Rural North East	1485-2168
64	Lake School Michael Street (Booth 5)	DZ	Kilkenny Rural South East	1-520

90	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 1)	TA	Callan Town	1-587
91	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 2)	TA	Callan Town	588-1294
92	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 3)	TB	Callan Rural	1-613
93	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 4)	TB	Callan Rural	614-1220
94	Callan Parish Hall (Booth 5)	TB	Callan Rural	1221-1816
95	Danesfort N.S. (Booth 1)	TC	Burnchurch	1-793
96	Danesfort N.S. (Booth 2)	TC	Burnchurch	794-1512
97	Dunnamaggan N.S.	TD	Dunnamaggan	1-487
98	Kells Community Hall	TE	Kells	1-585
99	Stoneyford Community Centre (Booth 1)	TF	Stoneyford	1-485
100	Stoneyford Community Centre (Booth 2)	TF	Stoneyford	486-976
101	Carmelite Hall Knocktopher	TG	Knocktopher	1-375
102	Ballyhale National School	TH	Ballyhale	1-527
103	St Marys National School (Booth 1)	TJ	Thomastown	1-972
104	St Marys National School (Booth 2)	TJ	Thomastown	973-1907
105	St Marys National School (Booth 3)	TJ	Thomastown	1908-2815
106	Dungarvan Parish Hall	TK	Dungarvan	1-586
107	Bennettsbridge Community Hall	TL	Bennettsbridge	1-930
108	Graiguenamanagh Boys National School (Booth 1)	TM	Graiguenamanagh	1-388
109	Graiguenamanagh Boys National School (Booth 2)	TM	Graiguenamanagh	389-994
110	Graiguenamanagh Boys National School (Booth 3)	TM	Graiguenamanagh	995-1658
111	Skeaghvasteen National School	TN	Skeaghvasteen	1-576
112	Cuffesgrange N.S. (Booth 1)	TO	Grange	1-605
113	Cuffesgrange N.S. (Booth 2)	TO	Grange	606-1239
114	Clara Hall (Booth 1)	TR	Dunbell	1-491
115	Monroe National School, Lismateige, Hugginstown	TS	Hugginstown	1-469
116	Tullahought Community Centre	TT	Tullahought	1-220
117	Inistioge National School (Booth 1)	TU	Inistioge	1-574
118	Inistioge National School (Booth 2)	TU	Inistioge	575-1104
119	Kilmoganny NS.	TV	Kilmoganny	1-486
120	Rosbercon Parish Hall	TW	Tinneranny	1-855
121	The Rower Hall	TY	The Rower	1-923
122	Windgap Community Centre	TZ	Windgap	1-323

Polling opens at 7.00 a.m. on Friday 7th June 2024 and closes at 10.00 p.m. on the same day.